HTTP+scroll for reading/writing materials, and HTTP+focus/blur for kinesthetic activities. These event listeners 

were used to track time spent in each modality and combined with corresponding quiz performance scores to 

form a comprehensive dataset. The CNN model was trained on twelve thousand (12,000) collected datasets of 

learners from Hunter e-Academy (He-A) learning management system to classify individual learning styles, 

enabling dynamic adaptation of content delivery.To evaluate performance, the CNN model was compared 

through A/B testing against other machine learning (ML) models, including Support Vector Machines (SVM),

[...]

CNN Architecture 

Figure 6: Hunter e-Academy LMS Dashboard 

The Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) 

model for VARK learning style classification 

achieved exceptional results, with an overall 

accuracy of 99.05% and a low loss of 0.0438 on 

a dataset of twelve thousand (12,000) learners as 

shown in the figure 7. The model delivered near-

perfect precision, recall, and F1-scores across all 

learning styles, notably scoring 1.00 for both 

Auditory and Reading/Writing, 0.99 for 

Kinesthetic, and 0.98 for Visual. This